

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)...../2006.

(From the judgement and order dated 24/09/2003 in Crl.A No.97/2001  
of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

HARPHOOL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

Respondent(s)

[With Crl.MP.NO.10379 - appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and  
with office report]

Date: 19/10/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Petitioner in paragraph 2 of the Special Leave Petition stated,

3 and  
"That the Hon'ble High Court, Nainital has disposed off this appeal on 24.9.2003 and  
the copy of the judgment passed in this appeal has been received by the applicant this  
month."

We have checked up the copy of the judgment filed  
in this Court; from a perusal  
whereof it appears that a photostat copy of the judgment was attested as true copy on 04th

October 2005. The

SLP(Crl.)No...../2006 [Crl.MP.NO.10379/06 (contd..)]

- 2 -

Registrar General of Uttaranchal High Court is directed to cause an inquiry to be made as to  
whether the judgment of the High Court, which was delivered on 24.9.2003  
was, in fact,

supplied to the petitioner herein in October 2005. In its report, the Registrar General of the

High Court may further point out as to whether the xerox copy of the judgment which has been  
filed before us, was obtained privately or had been supplied to the petitioner in jail for the first

time. The Registry may communicate this order forthwith.

Put up after four weeks.

(Subhash Chander)

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)

Court Master

Court Master